In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency {England &

e e  Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the

&

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
\\ \\ \\ \\ \\ ase
*p7ITSKXB* 15e
A12 30111/2018 #142
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Campany details

Company number | 0 FFEFFWF

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |VoiceVau|t Limited

bold black capitals.

-

Administrator's name

Full forenames) Andrew Stephen
Surname MecGill
Administrator’s address
Buiiding name/number | Smith & Williamson LLP
Street |3rd Floor
E_Colmore Row

Post town | Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcode B|3 2| B|J I
Country | United Kingdom
u Administrator’s name o

i © Other administrator
Full forename(s) ‘ Gilbert John Use ttalrﬂg section to tell us about
Sumame ‘ Lemon another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @
Bui!ding name/number Emith & Williamson LLP thhg_adn;itpisttrattoﬁ -

se tnis section 1o 1ell us abou
Street | Portwall Place another administrator.
(Fortwail Lane

Post town | Bristol
County/Region |
ot [[s s 1] o Inlal
Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

K

Signature date

2 |'s.




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

Yau do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

l Contactname 2 achael Sherwood

@ Where to send

Comparyname o mith & Williamson LLP

| Address

-

F“'”’" Birmingham

County/Megion

== [e[s[ [z[s[5] |_

F"‘” United Kingdom

l'ﬁ'

| ™ 0121710 5200

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

3rd Floor, 9 Colmore Row

—

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
infarmation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂFurther information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
ar email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Smith &
(20 Williamson

d Voicevault Limited(in

administration)

Joint administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

23 November 2018



Contents

—

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Glossary

Introduction

Key points

Background to the administration

Purpose of administration and strategy

Joint administrators’ receipts and payments

Conduct of the administration

Financial position at the date of administration
Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpase of administration
Exit route from administration

Other matters relating to the conduct of the administration
Pre-administration costs and expenses

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Administration expenses

Creditors decisions

Privacy and data protection

Next report and creditors’ rights

Voicevault Limited (in administration)

10

10

1

11

12

13

14

16

16

17

S



Appendices

i Statutory information 19
Il Prior professional relationship 20
]| Receipts and payments account 21
IV Director’s Statement of Affairs as at 8 Octaber 2018 23
v Time analysis for the pre-appointment period 30
Vi Time analysis for the period 31
VIl Fees and costs estimate 33

VIIl  Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 35
IX Notice of a Decision being sought by the Deemed Consent Procedure 37

X Notice of a Decision being sought by a Decision Procedure 39

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 2 ll



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description
the Company Voicevault Limited
the administrators / Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert John Lemon

joint administrators
SIP Statement of Insclvency Practice {(England & Wales)

|A86 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by 5 this denotes a section number

Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IR16 insolvency (England and Wales} Rutes 2016

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affairs

ETR Estimated to realise

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement

CvL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

the Landlord CBLH Plc t/a CitiBase

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

FCA Financial Conduct Authority

Biometric Biometric Security Holdings Limited - the sole shareholder of the Company
VW inc VoiceVault Inc - a sister company of VoiceVault Limited incorporated in the USA
Verint Verint Systems UK Limited

Coutts Coutts & Co - the Company’s bank

NDA Non-disclosure agreement

1O Chief Technical Officer

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 3 "



2. Introduction

We, Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert John Lemon, of Smith & Williamson LLP, 3rd Floor, 9 Colmore Row,
Birmingham, B3 2BJ and licensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed administrators of the Company on 8
October 2018

This report sets out our proposals in respect of the administration of the Company.

Appendix | contains information in respect of the Company and the joint administrators that is required under
the IR16.

We will deliver these proposals to the creditors on 30 November 2018.

3. Key points

«  We were appointed joint administrators of the Company on 8 October 2018 by the sole Director.

» The objective of the administration is as in P3{(1){b) Sch B1, namely achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in
administration).

e The administrators’ strategy was to maximise realisations into the estate by achieving a sale as a going
concern of the Company’s IT software and hardware, business contracts, intellectual property, and book
debts. A sales process was undertaken and is discussed in detail in Section 7.3 of this report. As part of
this strategy, the administrators continued to trade the Company on a reduced scale for the duration of
the sales process, and the Company’s 3 employees were retained for this purpose.

« On 9 November 2018 the administrators completed a sale of the business and assets noted above as a going
concern for £220,000 to Verint. These monies have been received into the Administration bank account.

e A total of £23,727 has been realised in respect of cash held in the Company’s bank accounts at
appeintment.

* The Company’'s 3 employees were retained during the administration trading period, and were
subsequently transferred to Verint under TUPE on 9 November 2018.

e The Company did not have any secured or preferential creditors.

e A distribution will be paid to the unsecured creditors in due course. The quantum and timing of this
distribution are currently uncertain, however we anticipate it will not exceed 1 pence in the £ given the
extent of unsecured liabilities (c. £12.5m, primarily monies owed to Biometric).

* Our proposals will be deemed to have gained the creditors’ consent on 18 December 2018 if we do not
receive a valid request for a creditors’ meeting.

» (reditors with partly or wholly unsecured claims will be invited to form a Creditors’ Committee which, if
formed, will need to comprise three to five members.

* |f 10% or more by value of the Company’s creditors object to the proposals being approved by Deemed
Consent and wish for us to call a meeting to consider the proposals, details of the process are covered in
Section 16 below.

* Creditors who meet certain thresholds prescribed by the Insolvency Act 1986, namely 10% in value of
creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may request that a physical meeting to be held to

consider the Proposed Decisions (incorporating the approval of our fees). However, such a request must be
made in writing to the Convener within 5 business days from 30 November 2018,

* We are seeking approval from the creditors of the basis of our remuneration and disbursements as set out
at Section 14 and of the pre-appointment costs and expenses as set out in Section 13.

»  We are also seeking approval of our discharge from liability from the creditors.

Voicevault Limited (in administration} 4 l'



4, Background to the administration

The Company was incorporated in April 2005 as Biometric Security Limited, and changed its name to VoiceVault
Limited in March 2012. Its registered office was 1 Park Row, Leeds, LS1 5AB and it cperated from Suite 20,
Wellington, Wyvolls Court, Swallowfield, Reading, Berkshire, RG7 1WY.

The Company developed voice biometric solutions to establish trusted identities and enable trusted
transactions. Its comprehensive suite of IT security products included mobile security, voice e-signatures,
identity and access management, out of band authentication embedded voice biometrics, proof of life, and
time and attendance tracking.

Significant investment was made by the Company’s 100% shareholder, Biometric, in crder to develop the
biometrics products noted above, and a sister company (VV Inc) was established in the USA to provide sales
services from a Silicon Valley base.

The Company secured a number of IT security contracts {including a service contract for a U5 financial
institution) but failed to trade profitably due to inadequate revenue streams to meet its underlying cost base.

During 2018, Biometric concluded that it did not wish to invest the additional funds required to enable the
Company to scale up, and which were ultimately required for it to achieve breakeven and trade profitably in
the future. As a result, the Company carried out a marketing exercise in April 2018 to try to find a purchaser
for the business. The marketing process was unsuccessful.

With cash flow pressures intensifying during September 2018, the Director sought advice from Smith &
Williamson LLP. As a result, a strategy was agreed whereby the Company would be placed into Administration
and accelerated sales process undertaken to identify potential interested parties and attempt to achieve a sale
of the business and assets as a going concern.

Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert John Lemon are both qualified insolvency practitioners and licensed by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales. As proposed joint administrators, statements and
consents to act were provided by both on 5 October 2018.

The joint administrators were appointed by the company on 8 October 2018.

5. Purpose of administration and
strategy

The joint administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

* rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

e achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in administration); or

* realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, the second objective above is being pursued.

The first objective cannot be achieved in this instance as the Company’s previous recent attempts to sell the
husiness as a going concern have been unsuccessful, in part due to the significant outstanding loan owed to
Biometric, and the Company’s considerable share premium reserve.

We believe that the second objective has been achieved on the basis that the realisations from the
administration have significantly exceeded what would have been achieved in liquidation, which will enhance
the return to all creditors. Should the Company have ceased to trade prior to its IT software and hardware,
business contracts and intellectuat property being sold, it is likely that the value of the Company’s intangible
assets would have been significantly eroded, thereby reducing final realisations available for distribution to
creditors.

In the absence of secured and preferential creditors, the third objective cannot be achieved.

Voicevault Limited (in administration} 5 l '



7.1

7.2

Our role, prior to appointment as joint administrators, was to advise the Company, not the directors or any
party considering acquisition of the business whether by means of a pre-pack or other. Once appointed,
administrators are obliged to perform their functions in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole,
Where the objective of the administration is 1o realise property in order to make a distributicn to secured or
preferential creditors, we have a duty to avoid harming unnecessarily the interests of the creditors as a whole.

Section 7 provides details of the actions taken to date in pursuit of our strategy for the administration and
Section 10 details our proposals to achieve the purpose of the administration and to bring it to a conclusion in
due course.

Joint administrators’ receipts and
payments

A surnmary of our receipts and payments for the administration period from the date of our appeintment to 23
November 2018 is attached at Appendix Ill. This shows funds in hand of £231,905.

Further monies amounting to £1,423 and USD$5,403 are presently held in the Company’s bank accounts. These
monies will be transferred to the administration bank account and dealt with in due course.

Conduct of the administration

Strategy

The joint administrators sought to realise the following assets of the Company:
¢ |T software and hardware (primarily the Company’s suite of IT security software)
*  Customer contracts
« Intellectual property
* Book debts

Following pre-administration discussions with the Director, it was established that the strategy most likely to
achieve the best possible realisation from these assets was to run a structured sales process. Further details
are set out at Section 7.3.

In order to preserve the value of the assets (particularly the custemer contracts, which constituted the future
revenue stream for the business), the administrators continued to trade the Company on a reduced scale in
administration. Further information is provided at Section 7.2,

The Company had 3 employees, all of whom were retained during the administration trading period and were
subsequently transferred to Verint under TUPE on 9 November 2018.

Trading period
To protect the value of the business and enable a sale on a going concern basis, the administrators continued
to trade the business on a reduced scale from 8 October 2018 until 9 November 2018.

The administrators retained the Company’s 3 employees to facilitate this strategy and provide key financial
and accounting information,

IT security services and customer support provided pursuant to the Company’s ongoing service contracts
remained available to customers during the administration trading period, but no new contracts were entered
into or negotiated, This strategy prevented the customer contracts from being breached, and in doing so

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 6 "



secured the future income associated with them and facilitated collection of the debtor monies owed in
respect of outstanding September invoices (see Section 7.5 below).

The administrators wrote to Coutts on 15 October requesting that the Company’s bank accounts remain open
during the administration trading period in order to receive incoming debtor monies. However, in line with
Coutts’ standard policy, a block was placed on the Company’s bank accounts on 22 October. |t was agreed that
Coutts would telephone the administrators to notify them cf any incoming transactions and obtain permission
for the transactions to be credited to the Company bank accounts. See Section 7.4 for further information
regarding the Companies bank accounts.

Trading receipts for October 2018 have been transferred to Verint under the terms of the asset sales
agreement dated 9 November 2018, and as such there are no trading receipts. The net trading deficit is
£14,310, however as noted above, continuity of trade was necessary to protect the value of the business while
a sales process was carried out.

7.3 Sales process

A structured sales process for the Cempany’s business and assets commenced on 8 October 2018, which
followed the stages outtined below.

7.3.1 Identification of potential interested parties

The following sources were used to compile a list of parties who we believed might be interested in purchasing

the assets:
» Discussions with the Director and Chief Technical Gfficer;
s  Contacts of Smith & Williamson LLP, its Partners and Directors;
s Search of the FAME database; and
s Internet research to identify other companies operating within the same sector as VoiceVault.

The assets were also advertised via a press release circulated by S&W’s marketing team, LinkedIn posts and TP
Deals (an online business opportunities system run by Turner Parkinson LLP).

In total, 52 parties were identified.

7.3.2 Sales process

A structured sales process was used, which followed four stages:

1.  An anonymised sales profile giving a high level overview of the assets for sale was circulated via the
following channels:

Ermnailed to all potential interested parties

Shared via LinkedIn posts

Uploaded to the TP Deals system

Emailed to 15 contacts of S&W in the financial services and tegal sectars; and

Emailed to all S&W Partners & Directors with a request that they forward it on to any additionat
contacts they believed may be interested

non T

2. Parties with an interest in purchasing the assets signed an NDA.

3. Upon receipt of a signed NDA, interested parties were provided with a sales pack containing additional
information regarding the assets for sale and were put in contact with the CTO.

4, Full and final funded offers were requested with a deadline of Thursday 18 Qctober 2018, on the
understanding that the sale would be compieted shartly thereafter.

7.3.3 Expressions of interest received

In total, 19 parties expressed an interest in the assets, all of whom requested an NDA to sign.

Yoicevault Limited (in administration) 7 ll



Signed NDAs were received from 13 parties. These parties were provided with a sales pack containing further
information to enable them to complete their due diligence exercises, and were provided with contact details
for the CTO.

Of the parties who signed NDAs, 6 went on to engage in discussions with the CTO regarding the technology on
offer.

S&W and the CTO engaged in regular email and telephone correspondence with all 6 parties during the due
diligence phase of the sales process.

7.3.4 Offers received & accepted

The administrators received offers from 3 parties by the deadline of 18 October 2018.

After considering the offers, the joint administrators accepted an offer of £250,000 submitted by Verint as this
provided a significantly higher financial return to creditors than the other offers received.

7.3.5 Completion of the sales process

Following a period of protracted contract negotiations, the sale to Verint was completed on 9 November 2018.
During the course of the contract negotiations it became apparent that the majority of contracts performed by
the Company had been entered into in the name of fts USA-based sister company, VV Inc, a company over
which the Administrators had no control. As such, a separate asset sale agreement was required for these
assets, and the consideration paid to the Company was reduced to £220,000 accordingly.

As the completion of the sale took longer than initially anticipated, it was agreed that Verint would assume
responsibility for trading costs from 1 November.

7.4 Cash at bank

The Company operated two bank accounts with Coutts, one of which was an active current account and the
other a reserve account with a nil balance.

Prior to the joint administrators’ appointment, all funds held in the Company’s GBPE current account were
transferred into a trust account held by Smith & Williamson LLP so as to enable smooth continuation of trade
once the Company entered administration. These monies amounted to £6,562 and were paid into the
administration estate on appointment.

A further £17,165 was received from VV Inc’s USDS bank account on 10 October, in respect of monies paid to
VV Inc pursuant to customer contracts performed by the Company prior to the administration.

Total realisations in respect of cash at bank therefore amount to £23,727.

7.5 Book debts

At the date of appointment the Company’s sales ledger had a value of USD57,500 relating to invoices to
September 2018.

These debtor monies were recovered in full into VV Inc’s USDS bank account, as this was the usual arrangement
for the Company’s customers. To date USD$3,445 has been transferred into the administration bank account at
a rate of 1,378 USDS : 1 £GBP, resulting in a receipt of £2,500. The remaining debtor monies in the amount of
USDS$4,055 remain in VV inc’s USDS bank account. We will arrange for these monies to be transferred into the
administration bank account in due course,

Voicevault Limited (in administraticn) 8 I'



7.6

7.7

7.8

8.1

8.2

8.3

Rent deposit

The Director’s SOA shows a rent deposit of £3,15 in respect of the Company’s Reading premises. It is
anticipated that this will be offset against the liabilities arising as a result of the lease being terminated, which
will exceed the value of the deposit. As such, there will be no realisation in respect of the rent deposit.

Bank interest

Bank interest in the amount of £6& has been received to date. This interest was received gross of tax.

Other steps taken since appointment

We summarise below the other key matters that we have dealt with since our appointment. We have;
* Negotiated arrangements with the Landlord regarding continued occupation of the premises;

+ Retained a member of the accounts team during the trading period to produce critical financial
information for the joint administrators;

« (Obtained funds from the Company’s former bank account (subject to any ongoing receipts from debtors
into that account);

s«  Ensured the production and dispatch of P45s to former employees and relevant returns to HMRC;
+ Liaised with creditors regarding their claims; and
» Commenced our initial investigations into the director’s conduct, as required by statute.

Financial position at the date of
administration

Director’s SOA

Attached at Appendix IV is a copy of the Director’s SOA as at the date of our appointment as joint
administrators on 8 October 2018. We received the SCA on 22 October and it has since been filed with the
Registrar of Companies.

We do not consider there to be any material omissions, discrepancies or errors in the SOA.

Charges and secured creditors

The Company had not granted any charges and accordingly there are no secured creditors.

Prescribed Patt

Where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September 2003 Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 makes provision for a share of the company’s net property to be set aside for distribution to
unsecured creditors in priority to the floating charge holder. The company’s net property is the balance that
remains after preferential creditors have been paid and which would then otherwise be available for
satisfaction of the claims of any holder of a debenture secured by a floating charge. The funds are referred to
as the Prescribed Part.

The Company did not grant any floating charges and the Prescribed Part requirements do not, therefore, apply.

Voicevault Limited (in administration} 9 l'



8.4

8.5

10.

Preferential creditors

The Company did not have any preferential creditors, as all employees were transferred to Verint under TUPE
under the terms of the asset sale agreement dated 9 November 2018.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors are estimated to be £12,582,687 in the director’s SOA. This primarily relates to inter-
company loans from Biometric Security Holdings Limited, which amount to £12,548,401,

Estimated outcome for creditors

Cur current assessment of the likely outcome for creditors is as follows:

= A distribution will be made to the Company’s unsecured crediters in due course;

» The timing and guantum of such are currently uncertain, however we anticipate it will not exceed 1 pence
in the £; and

*  Any distribution will be made once the Company has entered creditors’ veluntary liquidation (see Section
11 below)

Proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration for the Company are as follows:

iii.

iv.

vi.

The administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in order tc achieve the purpose
of the administration, namely with the objective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration) pursuant to P3{1)(b) Sch B1.

If having realised the assets of the Company, the joint administrators think that a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors, other than by way of any applicable Prescribed Part distribution, they
propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the
appointment of the joint administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL
in order that the distribution can be made.

If the administrators consider it appropriate and cost effective to do so, they may make an application
to court for permission to make any distribution to the unsecured creditors that is not from the
Prescribed Part in the administration instead of moving the Company to CVL and then making a
distribution. (Note: If permission is granted, subject to the need for further investigations as detailed
in the next section, the Company will exit inte dissolution once the distribution has been made and

the administration concluded).

If the joint administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution
to its creditors, they will file a notice with the court and the Registrar of Companies for the
dissolution of the Company.

The joint administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 1A86, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the purpose of the
administration.

The administrators propose asking creditors to consider establishing a creditors’ committee. |If such a
committee is formed the creditors who become members of the committee will be responsible for

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 10 I '



11.

12.

sanctioning the basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration and disbursements, any unpaid pre-
administration costs and certain proposed acts on the part of the joint administrators. The committee
will be able to make these decisions without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors
generally.

Exit route from administration

it is proposed that, at the apprepriate time, the joint administrators will use their discretion to exit the
administration by way of one of the following means:

i. If having realised the assets of the Company, the joint administrators think that a distribution will be
made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, they may file a notice
with the Registrar of Cornpanies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint
administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL in order that the
distribution can be made, but only if they consider that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are
justified. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the joint administrators, A S McGill & G J Lemon,
will become the joint liquidators of the CVL. The acts of the joint liquidators may be undertaken by
either or both of them.

Creditors have the right to nominate alternative liquidators of their choice. To do this, creditors must
make their nomination in writing to the joint administrators prior to these proposals being approved.
Where this occurs, the joint administrators will advise creditors and provide the opportunity to vote,
In the absence of a nomination, the joint administrators will automatically become the joint
liquidators of the Company in the subsequent CVL,

if. if the joint administrators have, with the permission of the court, made a distribution to unsecured
creditors in addition to any Prescribed Part distribution, or they think that the Company otherwise has
noc property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, subject to there being a
need for further investigations as described below, they will file a notice, together with their final
progress report, at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissclution of the Company. The
joint administrators will send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors, The joint
administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of
Companies.

iii. Administrators have the power to bring claims against former officers of the company in respect of
transactions that may have caused or exacerbated a company’s insolvency. Claims with a good
prospect of success may indeed be pursued by administrators but there may be cases where it would
be more apprapriate if a liquidator brought the claim or where the timeframe would not be long
enough, given the maximum extension period available to administrators. The proposed exit route
would, in these cases, be liquidation.

If a creditors’ committee is established the joint administrators will consult with the members and agree the
most appropriate exit route from administration.

Other matters relating to the
conduct of the administration

The matters detailed below are not considered to be part of the proposals but are intended to provide
creditors with infermation concerning the remaining statutery and other matters that must be dealt with in the
administration.

e Submitting confidential information relating to the conduct of the director to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy. This obligation arises under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 11 l '



1986. Creditors should note that the content of any submission is strictly confidential and under no
circumstances will discussions be entered into regarding this.

» Considering the costs and merits of making an application to Court to enable a distribution to be made by
the administrators in lieu of exiting via CVL; the sole purpose being to make this distribution.

« Filing corporation tax returns and abtaining tax clearance in respect of the administration period.
+ Paying all casts and expenses of the administration once any required approval has been obtained.

+ Further statutory reporting as required by 1A86 and IR16.

13. Pre-administration costs and
expenses

13.1 Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the joint administrators or
another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the Company entered administration (but
with a view to its doing so), and “unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not
been paid when the Company entered administration.

The basis of our pre-administration costs was set out in our engagement letter with the Company dated 2
October 2018. Our costs were to be charged on a time cost basis.

Our engagement was to:
* Advise on the financial control of the Company up to the date that the company entered administration, to
include advising on the protection and sale of the Company’s business and assets;

»  Seek purchasers for all or part of the business - this involved commencing preparations for the structured
sales process outlined in Section 7.3, including:

- Preparation of a sales profile
- Compilation of a listing of potential interested parties
- Initial assessment as to what should be included in the sales pack
* Prepare, in consultation with the Company and solicitors, all necessary documentation for placing the
Company into administration.

The pre-appointment work outlined above served to benefit the Company’s creditors by ensuring that their
position did not worsen during the period immediately prior to the Company entering administration, and
enabling the sales process to commence immediately upon appointment (which ultimately resulted in a
successful business and assets sale to Verint).

Our total time costs in assisting the Company prior to our appointment as joint administrators are £12,698, a
breakdown of which is given in Appendix V. As at the date of this report none of these costs have been paid.

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by us are detailed below:

Total
amount Amount Who made Amount
Charged by/service(s) provided charged paid payment unpaid
£ £ £
Smith & Williamson LLP - services 12,698 Nil N/A 12,698
provided as outlined above
Harrison Clark Rickerbys LLP - 3,556 Nil N/A 3,586

solicitors time costs and disbursements

Vaoicevault Limited (in administration) 12 | l



We are not aware of any fees or expenses incurred by any other person qualified to act as an insolvency
practitioner with a view to the Company entering administration.

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the administration is
subject to the approval of creditors, separately from the approval of the joint administrators’ proposals. This
approval will be the responsibility of the creditors’ committee if one is appointed or alternatively by resolution
of a virtual meeting of creditors, electronic or postal voting where there is no committee. In this case we are
requesting approval for a fixed fee of £75,000 to include both pre and post appointment work carried out.

14. Joint administrators’ remuneration

Insolvency Practitioners are required to provide stakeholders with details of the work they propose to do and
the expenses that are likely to be incurred. Prior to drawing any fees, these details must be provided to
creditors and approval given. Alternatively, creditors may form a committee and, if so, it is up to the majority
of committee members to give consent.

Where it is proposed that fees are drawn from the insolvent estate on a time costs basis, a fees estimate will
also need to be provided. Where it is unrealistic to estimate the work to be done at the outset, an estimate
may be provided for a designated period or up to a particular milestone.

Creditors should be aware that the fees estimate is based on information available at present and may change
due to unforeseen circumstances arising. If any approved fees estimate is exceeded, a revised estimate will
need to be provided and approval given before any fees may be drawn in excess of the original approved
estimate.

Some of the work required by Inselvency Practitioners is required by law and may not necessarily result in any
financial benefit for creditors (or members). Examples of this work would include investigations required under
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 or dealing with former employees’ claims through the
Redundancy Payments Service.

On some occasions, third parties may be instructed to provide expert advice on tax, legal or property matters
to produce a financial benefit to creditors.

Each aspect of the work undertaken will require different levels of expertise and, therefore, cost. To make it
clear, we have given the rates for each grade of staff with estimates of the total hours to be spent on each
aspect in the table provided.

The basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration may be fixed on one or more of the following bases and
different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

« as a percentage of the vatue of the assets they have to deal with, or

» by reference to time properly spent by the joint administrators and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration, or

* asaset amount
In this case, the joint administrators are seeking approval for the basis of their remuneration as follows:

» As a set amount of £75,000 to meet pre and post appointment costs to the conclusion of the
Administration (or CVL, should this be the exit route to facilitate the unsecured dividend). The post
appointment costs incurred to date in respect of the administrators’ fees amount to £54,693, and a full
breakdown of this is set out in Appendix VI. As noted in Section 13 above, the administrators’ pre
appointment time costs are £12,698. The total time costs incurred to date therefore amount to £67,391.

Where no creditors' committee is appointed, approval of the joint administrators’ remuneration shall be fixed
using the decision making process either at a virtual creditors’ meeting or by electronic and/or postal voting.
Where the joint administrators have concluded that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought
from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with R18.18 JIR16.

Voicevault Limited {in administration) 13 "



A total fee estimate is set out at Appendix VI, which includes the estimated time costs to the conclusion of
the Administration (or CVL, should this be the exit route to facilitate the unsecured dividend). We estimate
that the total costs for the administration will be approximately £88,336. Included in this total estimate are
the accrued joint administrators’ pre and post appointment time costs to 23 November 2018, which total
£67,391. A breakdown is given in Appendix V (pre appointment) and Appendix VI (post appointment). This
represents 284 hours at an average rate of £238 per hour.

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Administrator’s Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, is available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

https; //www.icaew.com/ -/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix VIII.

15. Administration expenses

15.1 Trading costs

We have incurred and/or paid the following costs in relation to the administration trading period. The nature
of the work pravided and the basis upon which fees were agreed is also set out below,

Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs paid in
Provider/service(s} arrangement current period current period
£ £
Direct labour - 3 employees Net October 2018 salaries based 11,528 11,528
on contracts of employment
HMRC - PAYE & NI Peductions from October 2018 7,312 Nil
payroll
NetPayroll.co.uk Limited - Payroil £50 per month processed 100 Nil
processing (September & October 2018)
CBLH Plc t/a CitiBase - Telephcne & web Telephone costs based on usage 315 315
service & standard monthly IT costs

(September & October 2018)

Microsoft Office 365 October 2018 invoices based on i9 39
usage

Amazon Web Service £1,626 per manth (September & 3,252 1,626
Qctober 2018}

NEST - Pension contributions for in accordance with usual payroll 840 840

employees figures

All costs relating to September 2018 were paid as ransom payments to ensure the continuation of critical IT,
office and payroll services during the administration trading period.

15.2 Subcontractors

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors in this case.

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 14 l'



15.3

15.4

15.5

Professionail advisors

We have used the professional advisers listed below. We have also indicated alongside the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Costs
Professional adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred
£
Harrison Clark Rickerbys LLP {legal advice  Hourly rate and disbursements 29,034 Nil
re the business & asset sale to Verint) (see note below)
Total 29,034 Hil

The costs incurred in respect of Harrison Clark Rickerbys LLP relates to extensive contract negotiations relating
to the business and asset sale outline in Section 7 of this report. They have agreed to restrict their fees to
£25,000 (excluding disbursements and VAT),

Administrators’ disbursements

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current period:

Total costs

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Description current period current period period end
£ £ £

Statutory advertising 81 Nit 81
Joint Administrators’ bonds 140 Nil 14G
Category 2 disbursements (see next section) 183 Nil 183
Continuing IT services (Microsoft Office 365) 39 Nil 39
Subsistence 17 Nil 17
Total 460 Nil 460

Note: Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

Payment of the Microsoft Office 365 subscription was paid as a disbursement due to a credit card being
required in order to make payment, This transaction is also noted in Section 15.1 above.

Category 2 disbursements

Since our appointment we have incurred the following Category 2 disbursements:

Cost

Description incurred

£

Business mileage @ HMRC rates 182.70

The business mileage incurred relates to attendance at the Company’s premises on 8 October 2018,

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 15 'l



In accerdance with SIP 9, Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders, the joint administrators will be seeking
approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with Smith &
Williamson’s disbursement recovery policy.

15.6 Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Details of Smith & Williamson's policies regarding the use of subcontractors and professional advisors and the
recovery of disbursements are set out at Appendix VIIl.

16. Creditors decisions

With the exception of the proposals relating to the joint administrators’ and third party pre and post
appointment remuneration and costs, the joint administrators propose to seek approval of these proposals by
deemed consent. Unless more than 10% in value of relevant creditors object to the decision to approve the
proposals by deemed consent, approval of the proposals will take effect from 18 December 2018. Relevant
creditors are those creditors who would be entitled to vote in the event of an alternative decision precedure
being used.

If any creditors object to the joint administrators seeking approval of the proposals by deemed consent, those
creditors will have to have delivered a notice to this effect to the joint administrators, along with a proof in
respect of their ¢claim, by no later than 18 December 2018, failing which their objection will be disregarded.

It is the joint administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the threshold is met for the
decision to approve the proposals by deemed consent is to be taken as having not been made.

in the event that the threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will no longer apply and approval will be
sought by means of an alternative decision procedure.

The joint administrators wish to seek approval of third party and their pre and post appointment remuneraticn
and costs by means of voting by correspondence, together with being discharged from liability once their
appointment ceases to have effect. Notice to this effect is given in Appendix X along with steps required by
creditors.

Creditors who meet certain thresholds prescribed by the Insolvency Act 1986, namely 10% in value of creditors,
10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may request a physical meeting to be held to consider the Proposed
Decisions (incorporating the approval of our fees). However, such a request must be made in writing to the
Convener within 5 business days from 30 November 2018.

However, there are certain matters that require specific approval from creditors and we propose to deal with
these by correspondence rather than by calling a virtual meeting of creditors, in order to save costs. Notice of
these decisions is attached at Appendix IX along with a voting form for you to complete and return no later
than 18 December 2018.

17. Privacy and data protection

As part of our role as joint administrators, | would advise you that we may need to access and use data relating
to individuals. In doing so, we imust abide by data protection requirements. Information about the way that we
will use and store personal data in relation to insolvency appointments can be found at
https://smithandwilliamsen.com/rrsgdpr

If you are unable to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided free of charge.
To the extent that you hold any personal data of the Company’s data subjects provided to you by the Company

or obtained otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection legislation. Please
contact us if you believe this applies.

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 16 I'



18. Next report and creditors’ rights

The joint administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the first six
months of the administration or earlier if the administration has been finalised.

From receipt of the first progress report, creditors have rights under IR16 to request further information and to
challenge the joint administrators’ remuneration and/or expenses incurred. In summary:

« Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission)
may request in writing that the joint administrators provide further information about their remuneration
or expenses which have been itemised in the report.

s Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of a progress
report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
joint administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred (including any paid) by the joint administrators, as set out in the report, are excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact
Andrew Stephen McGill or Gilbert John Lemon in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved to your
satisfaction, you may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY or by telephone
on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the insolvency Services directly via
Insalvency Complaints Gateway, They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i} Email: insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk

ii} Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015

iii) Postal address: The Insolvency Service, 1P Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds L511 9DA.

Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert John Lemon

Joint Administrators

Date: 23 November 2018

Yoicevault Limited (in administration) 17 |l



| Statutory information

Relevant Court

Court Reference
Trading Name(s)

Trading Addresses

Former Name(s)
Registered Office
Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Director(s)
Shareholder{s)
Secretary (if applicable)

EU Regulations

High Court of Justice, Business & Property Court in Birmingham Companies &
Insolvency List

8273 of 2018
N/A

Suite 50 Wellington, Wyvolls Court, Swallowfield, Reading, Berkshire, RG7
1WY

Biometric Security Limited
1 Park Row, Leeds, LS1 5AB
05422709

Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert John Lemon both of 3rd Floor, 9 Colmore
Row, Birmingham, B3 ZBJ

(IP No(s) 9350 and 9573)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally.

8 October 2018

Sole Director
Mr Kevin Lomax
Biometric Security Holdings Limited (100%)

Pinsent Masons Secretarial Limited

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to the
administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

Voicevault Limited (in administration)

3



Il Prior professional relationship

Statement of prior professional relationship of Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert
John Lemon in respect of the appointment of joint administrators

We have a prior professional relationship with VoiceVault Limited to the extent set out below:

We are Partners of Smith & Williamson LLP. Representatives of Smith & Williamson LLP have had meetings with
the Director of the Company to give advice on its financial position and options.

No fees have been received in respect of the services noted above.

We confirm that we have fully considered the relevant guide to professional conduct and ethics issued by our
professional body and are satisfied that the existence of this prior relationship does not create any conflict of
interest or threat to independence for us as office holders.

We confirm that we considered whether the interests of creditors would be better served by the appointment
of other insolvency practitioners as the joint administrators and are satisfied that, with the implementation of
the safeguards explained above, the interests of creditors will not be prejudiced by our appointment as the
joint administrators.

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 20 "



Il Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 23 November 2018

Voicevault Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 08/10/2018 From 08/10/2018
of Affairs Te 23/112018 To 23/11/2018
£ £ £
GTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labaur 1152831 1152831
Pension Contributions 42022 420,22
{(11,948.53) {11,948.53)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Ransom - September Pensions 42022 42022
Ransom - September Phone & Web 205.00 20500
Telephone & Web Sewice 110.42 110.42
Bank Charges 0.40 0.40
Ransormn - September Amazon 1.625.83 162563
(e :SE:7g) 23187
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) {14,310.40) (14,310.40)
Voicevault Limited
{in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 08/10/2018 From 08/10/2018
of Affairs To 23/11/2018 To 23/11/2018
£ [ 4 £
ASSET REALISATIONS - CASH
3.156.00 Rent Deposit NIL NIL
NIL Fumiture & Equipment MIL NIL
6,331.44 Book Debts 250000 250000
250,000.00 Intellectual Property Rights/Patents 220,000.00 220,000.00
6,562.31 Cash at Bank 23721.% 23727 %
Bank interest Gross 5.92 592
Trading Surpius/(Deficit) (14,310.40) (14,310.40
1573, —ﬂ—ﬂ’f%i. )
COST OF REALISATIONS
Change of name fee 10.00 10.00
Bank Charges 7.95 7.95
{17.95) (17.95)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(12582 686.61) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL MIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(3.987.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
(3.151,181.00) Share Premium NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(15,471,804.86) 231,904.93 231,904.83
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 703.83
Deposit account 231 516.60
VAT Payable 315.60)
231,904.83

Voicevault Limited (in administration)



Notes and further information required by SIP 7

» The joint administraters’ remuneration has not yet been approved.

e We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any other costs that would require the same approval as our
remuneration.

s No payments have been made to us from outside the estate.

« Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of cur report.

+ Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report.

e Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body of the report.

s Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is
provided in our report.

« All bank accounts are interest bearing.

s There are no foreign currency holdings within the Administration bank account at this time, however there
is USDS$4,055 belonging to the Company held in VV Inc’s USDS bank account as at 23 November. These funds
(net of bank charges) will be transferred to the Administration bank account in due course.

¢« All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT
is not recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT.

Voicevault Limited (in administration} 22 l '



IV Director’s Statement of Affairs
as at 8 October 2018

R3.3Q IR 2016

Statement of affairs

Wame of Company Company number
Voicevault Limited 05422708
In the Court case swimber
High Court of Juslice, Business & Praperly Court in 8273 of 2618
Birmingham Companias & insolvency List

[full name of cowrt]

{#) fserl name ond wddressof  Statement os to the affairs of (2) Voicevault Linited, 1 Park Row, Leeds, L31 5AB
reglstered ofTice of the company

W) fnsen dale o phe (b) 8 October 2018, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
1 belicve that the facts stated in this statcment of affairs are a full, truc and complete

statement of the affairs of the above-named company as at (b) 8 October 20138 the date that
the company entersd admiaistration,

Full name KEViR) p JeHN  [owifte
Signed < M‘M
Dated Yiw lml____

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 23 "



A — Summary of Assets

Agsels

Asgels subject to fixed charge: .. NoN &

Assefs subject to floating charge: — N otV &

Uncharged assels:
casH AT BANK

CireD ASSETS
TRACE we's'raﬂs

ReNT DEPOSIT
| PR

Estimated total assels available for preferential creditors

Sigonture pue 23100 fom

Book Estimatsd to l
Velue Renlise
~ £ | £ :

'gs62-3{ EsET-BI

) ges-c0

;ggal-q.lf.g cB3l -t

!3|sc-oo! 2I156-00
—_— 3 250,000 - OO

{lc,"mt.-ns 266,044 =715
Lo RS

Voicevault Limited {in administration}

ép



Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total sssets svailable for prefersntial
creditors {earvied from page A)

Linbilltics
Proferenting creditors:-

Eslimates] dafaleacysurpleg as regards prefervential eraditon

Estimated prescribed part of ned property where applicable {io cany forward)

Estimated totof aseels avaiiable for fonting chavge holdors

Dobts securcd by floating changes
Estineated dafieleacy/sneplus of nszeis afler fnnting charges

Bstimaled proscribcd garl of nol property where spplicable (broug)it dawn)

Total asscts availabh to unsecured ereditors

\uding any shortiall to floating charge

Unsecurad nomn-prefevential elnims {

holders)

a.Unsecured non-proferentisl company creditor elaims

b.Unsecured nos-preferential former eoplayee & director claims { claims)
c.Unscowet non-preferential consumer clalms ( chalms)

Egtimated deficiency/nmsplea ns ragards non-prefecential ereditors
{excluding any shorifall to Roating charge helders)

Shortfatl to Nonting chasge holders (brought down)
Eslimated deficlency/sweplion as ragarda credifors

Isyued end called up capital
shaas pzému& RESER UE

Eatimatad totel deflelensyisurpled 9 regardy members

/ —

Siznature

l

Bstimated
to realise :
E o
 —— 7t
£|2eE 00115,
£ —
£lzec, ouT 15
£ iy
NI |
£ | 2eeev1ns
£
VTR
£ [268, 048015
E ——
ML
I3 ETTY-TE )
£
12,533 €8641] 17, 5550 &f
. 12,316,646 F G-
£
N
£ Mzl eac. 56
z%‘qs'r 1 o Aa89.00 |
L£205108] 3,185,800
£ 15,19 |, es N

3

LL(A.,‘.._“ e 2ojse [ 20y L .

Voicevault Limited (in administration}



Amith & Williamzon 1LLP

Veicevault Limked
Creditor Clnims Summaeary Repori
Key  Namu Rep. By SofAE Clabm £ Agrewd Claim £
CB00  GausrdsLLP 180000 000 0.00
CEOt BIOMETRIC SECURITY HOLDINGS LMWHTED 12.548,401.00 0.00 000
Coon Calbess Holdings Limited 2.218.08 0.00 0.00
ccm Coutis Business Cand 204,30 0.00 0.00
CGG0 -  Genesys Telecommunicalions Laboratores 1,134.650 0.00 .00
CHOID™  HMRC PAYE 21,508.14 a.00 0.00
CIco Jobscn James inswrance Brokers Limited 354000 - 0.00 6,60
CJo INDIVIEUAL CaEDiTal (X 1) 2217.25 0.06 2.00
CNGD NEST Pension Schems 42022 0.00 0.00
CiND1« NetPayrolf.co.uk Limiled 60.00 n.co a.00
CPOD Personalized Communications, Inc p2.00 0.00 oo
CROD Reips 279.00 0.00 0.00
CRO1 RB3 Cillzens Commercial Actount D.00 Q.00 Q.00

+ CEOD Swiect Enviionmental Senvices LimAed 2040 0590 0.60
'S Eniries Totalling 12,502.688.81 0.60 o0.00

Signatre

Yoicevault Limited (in administration)

2éJ'j



amgradig

/e
{

{
H

¥ Qmaas zo sngep,

HIN

.aﬁauu. 2wy

Hjpauy
4q Doy Aumaas Ane jo sy

¥
1ppJo
Jmoary

(apooysed gim)
Ssuppy

R S0
I0p240 J0 LN

TN —  01IGTD MANNSNGD ~ SEOLIQMID ANVANOD - 26

Izg]

Voicevault Limited (in administration)



AT wa

1 T umuudg
|v e

¥ { {apoxsod Y} WELLE 10
3P §o dmoury _ ssampy IoyEpoID Jo atinyy

TN —  SNOLOTMIA ¥ STAXOTIN - SHOLICTED ANVINOS - 18

é_J]

Voicevault Limited (in administration})



|

Wz ?;nw aRg .14\(SQW By
{3V F| EitewE | FIVIOL
i
|
1
|
_F
i
_
. - ) r
. 91 Crrxwizad B LS Hes1F] LShlas) BbS 157 SO8T 7 ‘mop youd | >OmuﬂILM uwuubw.uwn_.“
; 2320
; i I 17 a1t OBLikIT SANIGTON
“ S| UsuxIdRys Bus 157 ‘seP3T Moy newd ! ALIEAIES Dipl2HCiE |
- SIFELINIT $BmIoToN |
91 Aweniomo | gerigz g 8€i vz BUS I57 'SOB37T M0 N9ea | | Auomyas Dimimnoi |
ey Pl#Y saegs
PISY S3IHS J0 STR3QY BIWON | JOON (spoowod 1) sSaIppy FIP|I3RIEYS J0 e

SYHTTCHAEVHS ANYINOD

g]

Yoicevault Limited (in administration)



V Time analysis for the pre-
appointment period

Time costs incurred to 8 October 2018

Classification of work function
Pre-Appointment

AML, Conflict & ethics checks, engagement letters
Ttial meetings

General advisory vork insolvent

Apdorntrent forms ity

Prepasanian of pre-ap pantnent doo.ments
Interasted parties

Jzb planming

Total

VoiceVault Limited
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Williamson LLP empioyees
for the period ended 8 October 2018

Partner

a.0o
i8]}
3.7
200
n NG
0.0
0,03
570

ator/ Assistants & Total

Hours
Manager/ Senlor
Assoct Assil
director Manager Administrator
0.00 150 7 8l
0.o0 LR oo
0.00 3.2% [epile]
0.00 0./% [Nt
oL v Qs
n.02 uoou LR
s} 3.45 2G 35
0.00 13.20 37.45

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

+ Completion of anti-money laundering, conflict and ethics checks;

« Ipitial meeting with the Director regarding the position of the Company;

e Advising the Director during the period preceding the administration;
* Liaising with Harrison Clark Rickerbys LLP regarding appeintment formalities & documents; and

e Planning and preparation for the structured sales process, comprising preparation of a high level sales
profile, identification of interested parties and assessment of the information required for a sales pack.

support staff hours

onoo
0 oo
.20
0.0o
n.on
oo
0.00
0.00

.10
aon
£.95
2.7%
1.64
R L
23.80
58.35

Time cost

1.725 0
220 00
2.339 s
952 50
445 78
1,601 25
4,630 /5
12,697.75

Voicevault Limited {in administration)

Average
hourly
rate

1497 25
310 &
336.62
34626
~ana7
175.0%
19457
225.34

E_J]



VI Time analysis for the period

From 8 October 2018 to 23 November 2018

VoiceVault Limited
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Williamson LLP employees
for the period ended 23 November 2018

[ i ion of work

Administration and planning

Statutory returng, reperts & meetings

tnitial post-appointiment nstification letters, intduding cradhitors
Cashiering general, including bording

lob planfung, reviews and progression Onc € month revizws and planning
mentings, chackisg & hary
Traveiting

Fiing, file and informancn managemeant
Director/tnanager feview, appruval and signing
Othar

Investigations

Diractors' corrpgpondance i conduct questionnares
Realisation of nl.llt!

Debtars not fmanced (includes reassigned debtors)
Sale of business as a whale, INcluding haisun with legal advisers agants etc
Cash at Bank

Sale of business-pos campletion matters

Other

Trading

rrading on Jecision deuf day 1 2 operabions

Sales and customers

Purttiasing/supplers oot landlord)

Accounting

S1aff and payroll ne PRYCHIC Far trading penod
Creditors

brmpicyess & pension jother! [ndl Sebzentie/CSA ot
Unsecured creditors

Case-Specific 1, Sharaholdars

Shareholder geieral communicalions

Total

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration & Planning

The following activities have been undertaken:

Partner

3 an
0,60
0nho
430
o an
D.0o
[T

1.20

0o

0.0
14.35
0.00
160
0.o0

.00
D.GO
0.00
0 oo
LN

0.00
@00

000
22.55

Total

support staff hours Time cost

Hours
Manager/ Senior
i inistrator/ Assi &
dir g ator

0.0% 36D 750 .00
0.0¢ 1.75 295 .00
o oa 400 400 0.04
Ot (8] ano 0.an
0.00 uon 300 000
004 Xl 375 o g
G 3 006 <] fellq
0.00 315 .35 o e
0.GU b0 10 U oo
ann n.3u 0.00 [ale]
o.00 652.75 80.50 00d
2,00 G.00 0.85 G.00
00y 0.70 0.00 Qoo
o.00 0.00 085 000
200 125 0.00 o
0.0p 1.40 0.00 Q.00
.00 0.15 230 and
O 125 [Re) 0o
o on =Y 1% Q40
.00 G20 390 ¢ oo
200 &5 305 200
G i [URRIH] 0 on 000
0.00 78.80 126.00

« |nitial notification of appointment to creditors and shareholders;

» Statutory duties associated with the appointment;

* Opening and maintaining bank accounts;

11,10 2,428,850
470 1158 /5
4.00 72175
ET 1,515 10
a0 525 00
325 SER 25
0.5 260 40
;.70 1,999.75
190 352,50
0.20 53 00

158 20 38,922 00

0.85% 1453 75
20 793 00
05 96 25
135 337 80
L.e 589.00
295
3% 1,574,50
A 451 50

3] P70 50
370 735,25
[ 124 00

0.00 22735 54,692.7%

« Identification of and securing access to physical and electronic records to be retained;

e Liaising with HMRC regarding the Company’s tax records;

« ‘Other’ administration and planning to include preparing and maintaining an EOS for the case; and

e Statutory reporting to creditors, including this report.

Investigations

The time spent includes the following matters:

¢ lssuing a conduct questionnaire to the sole Director; and

e Initial work to comply with SIP2 & SIP4 obligations.

Voicevault Limited (in administration)

Average
hourly

rate

213 78
22527
180 14
360 U0
17500
17500
524 09

25% 06
175.0G

33000
24603
1/9.00
344 78
175 00

219.04
3i0.00
191 5F
1945 95
EA Rl

183 4%
138,72

310 00
240.57

EJ‘]



Realisation of Assets

Please refer to Section 7 of this report for full details, but in summary the time spent includes:

s C(Carrying out a structured sales process for the assets of the Company, to include:

- Identifying and liaising with interested parties regarding the Company’s asset;

- Preparing and circulating further information required by interested parties;

- Preparation of a high level sales profile;

- Compilation and maintenance of a comprehensive sales pack;

- Liaising with Verint, Verint’s solicitors and HCR regarding the asset sales agreement;
s Liaising with Verint to bring post-sale matters to a close following completion of the sale;
» Liaising with Coutts regarding the Company’s bank accounts; and
* Liaising with the Company’s office manager regarding collection of book debts.

Trading
The time spent relates to the following matters:

*  Meeting with the Company’s employees on day 1 to outline the proposed strategy;

» Liaising with the Company’s employees throughout the trading period regarding the ongoing provision of IT
security services to customers;

*  (Continuously reviewing the Company's cash flows to ensure sufficient funds were available to continue
trading;

» Liaising with the Company's bank regarding receipts and blocks placed on the accounts;

* Liaising with the Company's payroll provider to ensure that wages were paid in a timely manner;
» Liaising with the Company’s suppliers and making critical payments where necessary; and

* Responding to creditor queries regarding the Company’s continued operation.

Creditors
The time spent includes:

+ Recording and maintaining the list of creditors;

* Dealing with creditor queries arising as a result of the ongoing strategy, and assisting with any claim
queries; and

¢ Notifying HMRC of the Administration.

Shareholders
The time spent includes:

* Liaising with the sole shareholder regarding the dividend prospects as a result of the administration.

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 32 I'



| Fees and costs estimate

VoiceVault Limited {in Administration)

Fees estimate according to number of hours, grade of staff and expected work to be undertaken

< i ion of wark fi

Time costs praviously incurred

Administrators' pre-appointment time costs

Admimstrators’ time costs for the penod 8 October - 22 November 2018
Total

Administration and planning
Statutory returns, repsits & meetings

Cashiejng genaal, Indlnding bending
ink pranning, reviews and pregressian [ee £ manth ceviews and planninng
mactings chackhist & drary

Post apporatment taxati VAT, PAYENIC, Corp {aa 8t aie mat trading
related;

Protection of company records {incl electronic

Tnsurapea & general 3sset protaction
Filing, fite and information management

Director; marager review, appraval and signing
Investigations

Titectars eotrespondence % conduct questinan es
Statutory bowhks and acenynting records feviesy
SIPZ and SIP4 obligatiuns ,mc CODAZE forms)
Directorymanager review, applaval and signing
Realisation of assets

Cash n[‘ Ba;'vk

Sate of business-post completion mattars

Directar, manager ravicw, approval and sgning
Trading

Purchazing, suppliers | nat landlord.

ALLOUREINYG

Staff and payrall anc PAYE QIC o rading penad;

Peznim wes (Ine landinrd and site cleaance)

LAt astor " indsager faviey

approval dnd signng

<reditors

Crown (nok RPO eto}

Uns2cured crecitors

istnbuteans Far prefs and unsecursd

Fibng crediers

DreLtor manager yeviy, approval ant sng
Case-Speacific 1, Sharaholders

Sharenelder general Comniunicatesng
Shateholder nun statutory reparting

Manager/ Senior
i inistratar/ &
Manager Administrater support staff
1320 37.45 0.00
78.80 126.00 0.00
92.00 163.45 0.00
4.00 13 00 0 U0
000 3 uU 0a9
200 350 aan
D50 ER=t) 0.2n
v oo 250 [l
0.00 10Q Long
050 250 Lo
.00 Qa0 o oo
050 150 nao
100 G600 Qo0
200 400 .00
150 nun nan
000 200 000
130 300 Q00
o350 G ag £ou
150 300 04a0
000 150 0co
1 a0 EED] a0
100 254 non
058 0.00 0J0
050 150 0 na
2.00 G 00 {00
Z.50 409 ©.00
0 e 150 000
1400 900 oo
100 £ 00 €0
100 159 D00
26.00 71.00 Q.00

Explanation of major work activities to be undertaken

Total
hours

56.35
227.35
283.70

19 00
350

400
250
160
300
4.25

200
7.00
7 040
200

0
=

o w e
w
=

ea
ob]
50
50
[il3}

woN

[N~

250
250
108.2%

Yime cost

12,697.75
54,692.75
67,390.50

3,835 60
13 50

437 50
172 00
542 50
540.00

3R7 50

-

,260 00

185 O

350 00

465 00

340 Q0
262 =0
47 50
A7 50
105400

267 50
7600
1,585 00
262 56
570,00

-

565 00
47250
88,335.50

Average
hourly
rate

275 4
24057
237,54

201 B4
175 0
187 73
179 387
175 (u
175 00
180 83
12/.08

183 75
180 00
21142
#4750

17500
185 67
x1n00

186 6/
125.00
155 0
185 dn
i0 00

183 7%
133,45
21133
i75 00
285 00

6,00
59 00
a16.02

An explanation of the work carried out to date is included in Appendix V (pre-appointment) and Appendix VI

{post-appointment) above.

The headings below outline the further work we expect to undertake to bring the Administration to

completion.

Administration & Planning

« Statutory notifications and advertising

» Protection of the Company’s assets and records (including electronic)

+  Dealing with routine correspondence

*  Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS (case management software)

+ Case reviews (including 6 month case reviews)

s Case bordereau and reviews

» Case planning, administration and general case progression, including adjustments in strategy

Voicevault Limited (in administration)

33



Preparing reports to stakeholders

Maintaining and managing the administration cash book and bank account
Submitting VAT returns and Corporation Tax returns

Dealing with internal Smith & Williamson LLP compliance requirements

Finalisation of the administration, whether by arranging for the Company to move automatically into CVL
or making an application to Court for permission to make a distribution te the unsecured creditors in
administration (see Section 10)

Investigations

Investigating the reasons for the failure of the Company (inciuding enquiries with the Company’s Director
and possible interviews with key stakeholders)

Review of Company books and records;
Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act
Discussions and correspondence with relevant personnel and agents

Realisation of Assets

Liaising with Verint to finalise post-sales process matters

Dealing with tax matters arising as a result of the sales process

Realising the remaining cash at bank and closing the Company’s bank account
Liaising with the Landlord in relation to the rent deposit

Trading

Discharging the outstanding costs incurred during the trading period
Liaising with suppliers regarding services received during the trading period
Payment of trading period PAYE/NIC to HMRC

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence via email and telephone

If applicable, dealing with the creditors committee by email and telephone
Maintaining creditors® information on our insolvency database

Adjudicating on creditor claims

Making a distribution to the unsecured creditors

Shareholders

Maintaining shareholder information on IPS software
Shareholder communications, including non-statutory reporting

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 34 |'



VIl Staffing, charging,
subcontractor and adviser policies
and charge out rates

Introduction
Detailed below are:

«  Smith & Williamson LLP’s poticies in relation to:
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisers
- Disbursement recovery
« Smith & Williamson LLP’s current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case,

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or directer or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assighment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff where it
is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required.

Details of any subcontractors® services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of
this report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a nurnber of factors
including:

¢ The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

« The complexity and nature of the assignment.

« The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

+ The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

+ The extent to which we believe that the advisers in questicn can add value to the assignment.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 dishursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in guestion but are not payments which are made tc an independent third party and may

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 35 l'



include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report.

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates applicable to this appointment is set out below. There
have been no changes to the charge out rates during the period of this report.

Smith & Williamson LLP London office Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services f£/hr offices
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2018 E/he
Partner / Director 450-520 360-380
Associate Director 420 290-320
Managers 250-365 225-310
Other professional staff 170-320 140-185
Support & secretarial staff 90 60-140
Notes

1. Time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.

2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the

requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering function
time is incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates.

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 36 l'



IX Notice of a Decision being sought
by the Deemed Consent Procedure

Voicevault Limited- In Administration (the ‘Company’)
Registered Number - 05422709

This notice is given pursuant to Part 15 of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules}.

TTE OREES T T T — — T T T

Court details -~

Court Name High Court of Justice, Business & Property Court in Birmingham
Companies & Insolvency List

Court Number 8273 of 2018

Joint Administrators’ Names Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert John Lemon

Administrators’ Firm Name Smith & Williamson LLP

Date of Appointment of | 8 October 2018
Administrators

THE PROPQSED DECISION

The following decision is proposed by the joint administrators (the Convener) to be made by the deemed
consent procedure:

1, That the joint administrators' proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration, as set out in the
joint administrator’s report and statement of proposals, be approved.

In the absence of 10% in value of the Company’s creditors (the Threshold) objecting to the Proposed Decision
by no later than 18 December 2018 (the Decision Date), creditors will be treated as having made the Proposed
Decision.

Procedure for objecting

In order to object to the Proposed Decision, a creditor must have delivered a notice in writing of their
objection, together with a proof of debt in respect of their claim (untess a proof has already been submitted)
to the Convener, whose contact details are below, by no later than the Decision Date, failing which their
objection will be disregarded.

It is the Convener's responsibility to aggregate any objections to determine if the Threshold is met for the
Proposed Decision to be taken as not having been made. A creditor may appeal the decision of the Convener
on the aggregation of objections. However such an appeal may not be made later than 21 days after the
Decision Date.

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 37 l'



If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made and if a
decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by an alternative decision procedure.

Creditors with a small debt

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt (less than £1,000 inclusive of VAT) must still deliver a proof
in respect of their claim by no later than the Decision Date if they wish to object to the Proposed Decision.

Creditors who have opted out from receiving notices

Any creditor who has opted out of receiving notices but still wishes to object to the Proposed Decision is
entitled to do so. However, they must have delivered a notice in writing of their objection, together with a
proof in respect of their claim (unless a proof has already been submitted) to the Convener, whose contact
details are below, by no later than the Decision Date, failing which their objection wiil be disregarded.

Request for a physical meeting

Creditors who meet certain thresholds prescribed by the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, namely 10%
in value of creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may require a physical meeting to be held to
consider the Proposed Decision. However, such a request must be made in writing to the Convener within 5
business days from 30 November 2018 and be accompanied by a proof in respect of their claim {unless one has
already been submitted).

Contact details

The Convener’s postal address is at Smith & Williamson LLP, 3rd Floor, 9 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 2BJ.
Any person who requires further infermation may contact the Convener by telephone on 0121 710 5200 or
alternatively by e-mail at rachael.sherwood@smithandwilliamson.com.

Dated: 23 November 2018

%/\,-

SINEA: ettt e s
Convener

Voicevault Limited {in administration) 38 l |



X Notice of a Decision being sought
by a Decision Procedure

Voicevault Limited- In Administration (the ‘Company’}
Registered Number - 05422709

This notice is given pursuant to Part 15 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules).

Court detafls .~ -

Court Name High Court of Justice, Business & Property Court in Birmingham
Companies & Insolvency List

Court Number 8273 of 2018

Office Hoiders® details . © |

Joint Administrators Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert John Lemon

Administrators’ Firm Name Smith & Williamson LLP

Date of Appointment of Joint | 8 October 2018
Administrators

THE PROPOSED DECISIONS

The joint administrators (the Convener) are seeking that the following decisions be made by the Company’s
creditors by correspondence:

1 Under Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 and in the absence of a Creditors’
Committee, the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Report and
Statement of Proposals be approved.

2 Under Rule 18.16 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 and in the absence of a Creditors'
Committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed at £75,000 to meet pre and post
appointment costs to the conclusion of the Administration {or CVL, should this be the exit route to
facilitate the unsecured dividend) as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of
Proposals.

3 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, the joint administratars be authorised to draw remuneration as and when
funds are available.

4 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, the Joint Administrators’ be authorised to draw Category 2 disbursements in
accordance with their firm’s published tariff.

5  The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(2) of Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing to have
effect.

Voicevault Limited (in administration) 39 Il



6  Whether a creditors’ committee shoutd be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members
of a committee and if so, who the creditors’ wish to nominate for membership of the committee.

ENSURING YOUR VOTES ON THE PROPOSED DECISIONS ARE COUNTED

In order for votes on the Proposed Decisions to be counted, a creditor must have delivered the Voting Form
accompanying this notice, together with a proof of debt in respect of their claim (unless a proof has already
been submitted) to the Convener, whose contact details are below, on or before 18 December 2018 (the
Decision Date), failing which their votes will be disregarded.

Appeal of Convener’s decision

Pursuant to Rule 15,35 of the Rules, any creditor may apply to the court to appeal a decision of the Convener.
However, an appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision Date.

Creditors’ committee - nominations

In relation to the proposed decision set out above concerning the formation of a committee, any nominations
for membership of the committee must be received by the Convener by no later than the Decision Date and
will only be accepted if the joint administrators are satisfied as to the nominee’s eligibility to be a member of
such committee under Rule 17.4 of the Rules. Please note that nominations for membership can be made on
the Voting Form accompanying this notice.

Creditors with a small debt

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt (less than £1,000 inclusive of VAT) must still deliver a proof
of debt in respect of their claim by no later than the Decision Date if they wish to vote on the Proposed
Decisions.

Creditors who have opted out of receiving notices

Any creditor who has opted out of receiving notices but still wishes to vote on the Proposed Decisions is
entitled to do so. However, they must have delivered a completed Voting Form, together with a proof of debt
in respect of their claim (unless a proof has already been submitted) to the Convener, whose contact details
are below, by no later than the Decision Date, failing which their votes will be disregarded.

Request for a physical meeting

Creditors who meet certain thresholds prescribed by the Insolvency (England & wales) Rules 2016, namely 10%
in value of creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may request a physical meeting to be held to
consider the Proposed Decisions. However, such a request must be made in writing to the Convener within 5
business days from 30 November 2018 and be accompanied by a proof in respect of their claim {unless one has
already been submitted).

Contact details

The Convener’s postal address s at Smith & Williamson LLP, 3rd Floor, 9 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 2BJ.
Any person who requires further information may contact the Convener by telephone on 0121 710 5200 or
alternatively by e-mail at rachael,sherwood@smithandwilliamson.com.

Dated: 23 November 2018

/@Z/L/\'

Signed: oo Cretsieisneseaestnte e naneaeatas
Convener

Voicevault Limited {in administration) 40 l'



